

No. 16-4270
and consolidated case Nos. 16-4296, 16-4298,
16-4300, 16-4302, 16-4304, 17-1276, 17-1283

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF ARKANSAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
SCOTT PRUITT, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF STATE AND INDUSTRY PETITIONERS

Steven P. Lehotsky
Sheldon Gilbert
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

P. Stephen Gidiere III
Counsel of Record
Julia B. Barber
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1901 6th Ave. N., Ste. 1500
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 251-8100

David W. Mitchell
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 825 South
Washington, D.C. 20004

February 24, 2017

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... vi

ARGUMENT 1

I. EPA’s Federal Plan is Unlawful Because EPA Failed to Reasonably Weigh Costs Against Benefits 2

II. EPA’s Federal Plan is Unlawful Because it Requires More Control than Necessary to Address Visibility Impairment 4

CONCLUSION 8

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB, 522 U.S. 359 (1998)..... 2

Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc., 556 U.S. 208 (2009)..... 3, 4

EPA v. EME Homer City Generation L.P., 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014)..... 5, 7

Michigan v. EPA, 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 4

Michigan v. EPA, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) 3, 4

Texas v. EPA, 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)vii, 1, 2, 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(II)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7491(a)(1) 6

42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)..... 5

42 U.S.C. § 7491(b)(2)(A) 5

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7491(g)(2) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7602(y) 8

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(b) (2016) 7

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(d)(1)(i)(B) (2016)..... 6, 7, 8

40 C.F.R. § 51.308(f) (2016) 7

40 C.F.R. Part 51, App. Y, § IV.E.2..... 3

Federal Register Notices

64 Fed. Reg. 35,714 (July 1, 1999)..... 7

77 Fed. Reg. 30,248 (May 22, 2012)..... 4, 7

80 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2015)..... 4

81 Fed. Reg. 66,332 (Sept. 27, 2016)..... 1, 5, 6, 7
